statement and consolidated net assets of the REIT Group set out in the financial statements of

the REIT Group for the year ended 30 June 2020 and has been prepared on a basis consistent

with  the accounting policies adopted by  the REIT Group  in preparing such  information and  in

accordance with Annex 20 of the Prospectus Regulation.

Table 4: unaudited key pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the REIT Group

   Pro forma
   The REIT Group   adjustments (FY20 Key pro forma
   for the   Acquisitions and   income
   year ended   Subsequent   statement of  the
   30 June 2020   Acquisitions)   REIT Group

Rental income (£’000)                                                                    26,352                    12,391                    38,744

Profit for the year (£’000)                                                                32,763                    2,586                      35,349

Administrative and other expenses (£’000)                                    (5,184)                   –                             (5,184)

6

1      Excluding investment in joint ventures of £56.1 million

* Based on the latest publicly available information as at 17 September 2020.

 Table 5: unaudited key pro forma statement of net assets of the REIT Group

   Pro forma
   adjustments   Pro forma
   The REIT Group   (assets   adjustments   Key pro forma
   as at   acquired since   (financing of   net assests of
   30 June 2020   30 June 2020)   acquisitions)   the REIT Group

Total net assets (£’000)                                   477,161                  203,730                  (215,692)               465,199

Leverage ratio*                                                19.7%                    –                             –                             44.2%

* Balance sheet loan amount less cash balances divided by total investment properties valuation excluding the impact

of the investment in joint ventures.

2.3   What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

•         The  REIT  Group’s  performance  will  depend  on  general  real  estate  market  conditions

(including  those  created  by  the  ongoing COVID-19 Global  Pandemic).  Such  conditions

[…]

with Annex 20 of the Prospectus Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

141

   Pro forma
   adjustments
   The REIT   (FY20   Pro forma
   Group for the  Acquisitions and   comprehensive
   year ended   Subsequent   income of  the
   30 June 2020   Acquisitions)   REIT Group
   £’000   £’000   £’000
   Note 1   Note 2

Profit or loss
Rental income                                                                          26,352                 12,391                 38,743

Administrative and other expenses                                          (5,184)                        –                 (5,184)
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Operating profit before changes in fair

value of investment properties and
share of income from joint ventures                                    21,168                 12,391                 33,559
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––

Changes in fair value of investment 

properties                                                                              13,052                          –                 13,052

Impairment of investment properties                                                 –                (11,962)               (11,962)
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Share of income from joint venture                                               486                   5,335                   5,821

Negative goodwill                                                                       2,960                          –                   2,960
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Total share of income from joint venture                              3,446                   5,335                   8,781
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Operating profit                                                                      37,666                   5,764                 43,430
Finance expense                                                                      (4,903)                (3,178)                (8,081)
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Profit before taxation                                                             32,763                   2,586                 35,349
Tax charge on profit for the year                                                       –                          –                          –
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––

Profit for the year                                                                   32,763                   2,586                 35,349

Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods                                                                         

Fair value movements in interest rate 

derivatives                                                                                (818)                        –                    (818)
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Total comprehensive income for the year                           31,945                   2,586                 34,531
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––
Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to ordinary shareholders                      31,945                   2,586                 34,531
                                                                                            ––––––––            ––––––––            ––––––––

142

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the REIT Group

(1)   The consolidated comprehensive income of the REIT Group for the year ended 30 June 2020 has been extracted without

material adjustment from the 2020 Annual Report and Accounts incorporated by reference in paragraph 1 of Part 15 of this

document.

(2)   The table below shows an analysis of the adjustments made to the pro forma statement of comprehensive income to reflect

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in a manner consistent with the

accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing such information, in accordance with Annex 20

of the Prospectus Regulation and on the basis set out in the notes below.

   Pro forma
   adjustments   Pro forma
   The REIT   (assets   adjustments   Pro forma net
   Group as at  acquired since   (financing   assets of  the
   30 June 2020   30 June 2020)  of  acquisitions)   REIT Group
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3
Non-current assets
Investment properties                                       539,410             188,900                        –             728,310

Investment in joint ventures                                56,081                        –                        –               56,081
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total non-current assets                                595,491             188,900                        –             784,391
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables                                 1,702               14,830                        –               16,532

Cash and cash equivalents                                20,353                        –               (7,158)             13,195
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total current assets                                          22,055               14,830               (7,158)             29,727
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total assets                                                     617,546             203,730               (7,158)            814,118
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings                                               126,791                        –             208,534             335,325

Interest rate derivatives                                        1,988                        –                        –                 1,988
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities                            128,779                        –             208,534             337,313
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––

Current liabilities
Deferred rental income                                         5,203                        –                        –                 5,203

Trade and other payables                                     6,403                        –                        –                 6,403
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total current liabilities                                      11,606                        –                        –               11,606
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total liabilities                                                 140,385                        –             208,534             348,919
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Total net assets                                               477,161             203,730           (215,692)           465,199
                                                                      ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––          ––––––––
Leverage ratio (note 4)   19.7%   44.2%
                                                                      ––––––––                                                             ––––––––

144

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group:

(1)   The net assets of the REIT Group at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without material adjustment from the 2020 Annual

[…]

general meeting of the Company so convened by the directors, the directors will cause a special

resolution  to  be  proposed  instructing  the  directors  to  implement  proposals  for  the  voluntary

liquidation or other reconstruction or reorganisation of the Company.

162

7.   Employees

As at the date of this document, the Company has no employees.

8.   Directors and others’ interests

8.1     The table below sets out the voting rights (within the meaning of the Disclosure Guidance and

Transparency Rules) held, directly or  indirectly, by any of the Directors  in respect of the share

capital  of  the  Company  as  at 16 September 2020  (being  the  last  practicable  date  prior  to

publication of this document) and immediately following Admission (assuming 144,230,769 New

Ordinary Shares are issued under the Initial Issue):

Immediately following
As at 16 September 2020 Admission

   Number of   Number of
   Ordinary   % of  voting   Ordinary   % of  voting
Director   Shares   share capital   Shares   share capital*

Nick Hewson                                          468,525                   0.10             497,371                   0.08

Vincent Prior                                             76,019                   0.02               95,250                 0.015

Jon Austen                                              144,270                   0.03             163,501                   0.03

Cathryn Vanderspar                                  19,418                   0.00               38,649                 0.006

* assumes Gross Initial Issue Proceeds of £150 million

8.2     Save as set out above, no Director holds, or will hold immediately following Admission, directly

or indirectly, any voting rights in respect of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

8.3     So far as the Company is aware, as at 16 September 2020 (being the last practicable date prior

to  publication  of  this  document)  the  following  persons  (other  than  Directors)  hold,  directly  or

indirectly, voting rights in respect of three per cent or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

As at 16 September 2020

                                                                                                              Number of